

No. 18-1057

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAREI VON SAHER,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA AND
NORTON SIMON ART FOUNDATION
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GINGER D. ANDERS	FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
SUSAN M. PELLETIER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP	LUIS LI
1155 F Street N.W.	MARK R. YOHALEM
Seventh Floor	ERIC P. TUTTLE
Washington, DC 20004-1357	MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
(202) 220-1100	350 South Grand Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 683-9100 Fred.Rowley@mto.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The <i>Cranachs</i>	5
II. The Dutch Government’s Comprehensive Scheme for Restitution and Reparations.....	6
A. Royal Decree A6 and the CORVO Decision.....	6
B. Royal Decree E100.....	7
C. Royal Decree E133.....	7
III. The Dutch Government’s Restitution Proceedings and Actions.....	8
A. The Goudstikker Firm’s Postwar Restitution Claims.....	8
B. Stroganoff’s Restitution Claim and Settlement with the Dutch Government	9
C. Petitioner’s Dutch Restitution Claims.....	10
D. Petitioner’s Lawsuit in the U.S. Courts.....	14
1. <i>Von Saher I</i>	14
2. <i>Von Saher II</i>	15
3. <i>Von Saher III</i>	15
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
I. The Petition and Questions Presented Are Premised on Mischaracterizations of the Opinion Below.....	19
II. The First Question Presented Is Not Implicated by the Opinion Below and Does Not Merit Review.....	25
A. The First Question Is Hypothetical Because the Ninth Circuit Considered the Netherlands’ “Foreign Interest” and Correctly Determined it Supported the Act of State Doctrine.....	26
B. There Is No Disagreement Among the Circuits Over Whether a Foreign Sovereign’s Interest Is Relevant to the Act of State Doctrine	28
III. The Second Question Presented Is Not Implicated by the Opinion Below and Does Not Merit Review.....	30
A. The Second Question Is Hypothetical Because the Ninth Circuit Considered U.S. Policy and Correctly Determined it Supported the Act of State Doctrine.....	30
B. There Is No Disagreement Among the Circuits Over the Deference Owed to the Executive.....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
IV. Both Courts Below Carefully Considered and Properly Rejected Petitioner's Claims on the Merits.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bigio v. Coca Cola Co.,</i> 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 29
<i>Env'l Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.,</i> 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,</i> 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	33
<i>Geophysical Serv., Inc. v. TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co.,</i> 850 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Indus. Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.,</i> 594 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,</i> 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v. Seger-Thomschitz,</i> 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Nocula v. UGS Corp.,</i> 520 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	24
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. & Subsidiaries v.</i> <i>Comm'r,</i> 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	21
<i>United Bank Ltd. v. Cosmic Int'l, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of</i> <i>Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 21
<i>von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of</i> <i>Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 21, 32
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick Co. v. Environ.</i> <i>Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	33
TREATISES	
<i>Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign</i> <i>Relations Law of the United States</i> § 485	30
